O~ O\ b B

o SR BRTS B v T CO I oS N w0 i S0 o5 I 6 B S T S0 I S B e el e e e
LN OOV TN R WD~ O WO~ DLW — OO

35
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

RESOLUTION NO._2011-142

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE April 18, 2011 COMMITTEE Personnel

A Resolution appropriating grant funds received in prior awards from the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD?”) for the HOME Program and for
the Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”) Program, for a total net amount of
$472,448.82, for Fiscal Year 2011, for the Executive’s Department of Community and
Economic Development and declaring an emergency

WHEREAS, Resolution No’s. 2010-429 and 2009-391 accepted prior year HUD awards
of CDBG and HOME funds, both of which have current balances available for Fiscal Year 2011;
and

WHEREAS, CDBG and HOME funds provide for various housing services to assist low
and moderate income persons within the County of Summit’s jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No’s. 2010-497 and 2011-032 appropriated certain HOME funds
which must now be adjusted in order to best meet current needs; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that the
appropriations and adjustments to existing appropriation of the aforementioned grant funds are

necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

Funds are hereby appropriated and adjusted as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. DESCRIPTION DECREASE INCREASE
CDBG Grant Appropriations
22018-6108-45501 Contract Services Pool-Budget $0.00 $6.198.82
Total CDBG Grant Appropriations $0.00 $6,198.82
HOME Grant Appropriations and Adjustments
22036-6154-67032 Other Sub-Grantees $530,250.00
22036-6154-67035 Rehab Loans $104,000.00
22036-6154-67038 CHDO Sub-Grantees $120.000.00
22036-6154-67041 Home Buyer Loans $80.000.00
Total HOME Grant Appropriations and Adjustment $184,000.00 $650,250.00
Total Net Appropriation $472.448.82
SECTION 2

The County Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized and directed to effect the within
appropriation adjustment.




OO0 1N BN

R B> I VS R UL BRUS R US I PO RS R WS S ST NG I O T 6 I 0 T N6 T (N5 [ N5 T NG T (N TR N S S S G Gy VG R UR GH
— OV NV B WN = OO 00NN R LN = O WS~ B LR = O

RESOLUTION NO.  2011-142
PAGE TWO

SECTION 3

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further purpose of providing
appropriations and adjustments to appropriations that are immediately needed for the HOME and
CDBG Grant Programs.

SECTION 4

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 5

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED April 4, 2011

&WP&LM /\Bﬂ/j

CLERK OF C(}I‘jNCIL PRESI éﬁ ['OF COUNCIL

APPROVED April 18, 2011

2V4.¢/ Yo Y %
eE—~"

ECLT

ENACTED EFFECTIVE  April 18, 2011

Voice Vote: 10-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Feeman, Kostandaras
Kurt, Prentice, Rodgers, Roemer, Schmidt, Smith ABSENT: Shapiro




